

SUMAN DEVI Vs. ARYA SAMAJ MANDIR

03.09.2021

Vide office order dt. 19.04.2021 of Delhi High Court only the urgent cases were directed to be taken in view of second wave of Covid-19 and all other matters were directed to be adjourned en-bloc. Thereafter vide office dt. 14.05.2021 summer vacations were declared from 17.05.2021 till 03.06.2021 and with effect from 03.06.2021 only urgent matters were to be taken up for hearing and the rest were to be adjourned en-bloc. Then vide office order dt. 28.06.2021 it was directed that cases of final arguments and urgent matters shall be taken up for hearing and the rest shall be adjourned.

Present: None for the plaintiff.

Defendant Arya Samaj Mandir Trust (Regd) ex-parte vide order dated 07.11.2014.

Sh. Om Pal Singh, counsel for the applicant Arya Samaj Mandir, physically present.

Issue Court notice to the plaintiff and his respective counsel for next date of hearing.

Put up for arguments on miscellaneous application under Order 1 rule 10 CPC on 29.11.2021.

Additional District Judge-03
East/Karkardooma/Delhi
03.09.2021

At 12:45 PM

At this stage, Sh. Manvendra Mukul, Enrl. No. D-1047/2006, counsel for the plaintiff has appeared. He is apprised about the order of the Court and next date of hearing.

(Rajesh Kumar)
Additional District Judge-03
East/Karkardooma/Delhi
03.09.2021