

15.11.2022

Present : Sh. C.B Ansari, Ld. Counsel for petitioner.

None for R-1 and R-2.

Sh. Rohit Sehrawat, Id counsel for R-3 i.e. Insurance co.

Heard. Perused.

It is revealed on perusal of the file that no WS has been filed on behalf of R-1 and R-2.

Furthermore, the said respondents have also failed to appear before the Tribunal. Hence, both the said respondents are hereby proceeded Ex parte.

Meanwhile, on the basis of the pleadings of the parties following issues are hereby framed as under :-

(i) *Whether deceased died on account of injuries sustained in accident having taken place on 31.05.2021 at about 04:00 a.m. in front of D.R Factory, Bahjoi, District Sambhal, U.P due to rash and negligent driving of driver of vehicle no. DL8CAT 7762 i.e. by respondent no.1? OPP*

(ii) *Whether petitioner is entitled to compensation, if so, to what amount and from whom? OPP.*

(iii) *Relief.*

Be put up for PE on 06.12.2022.

Petitioner is hereby directed to furnish advance copy of evidence by way of affidavit of the proposed witnesses to the respondents atleast 15 days prior of the NDOH either against receipt or by placing the same on judicial file under intimation to the respondents to be collected by the parties as per their respective convenience.

(HARUN PRATAP)
PO/MACT/NE/KKD/DELHI/15.11.2022