

17

CS 1464/16

SUMAN DEVI Vs. ARYA SAMAJ MANDIR

14.02.2024.

Present : Sh. M. Mukul, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff.

Sh. Om Pal Singh and Geet Kumar, Ld. counsel for the defendants.

Ld. counsel for the defendants has filed fresh vakalatnama on behalf of the defendant namely Delhi Arya Pratinidhi Sabha.

WS on behalf of the defendant namely Delhi Arya Pratinidhi Sabha has also been filed. Copy of the same has been supplied.

An application u/o 8 Rule 1 r/w section 151 CPC for condoning the delay in filing the WS on behalf of the defendant namely Delhi Arya Pratinidhi Sabha.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection, if the application is allowed and delay in the filing of WS is condoned.

In the interest of justice, the delay is **condoned** and WS on behalf of the defendant namely Delhi Arya Pratinidhi Sabha is taken on record.

Accordingly, application stands disposed off.

Put up for completion of pleadings and for framing of issues on **02.04.2024.**

(Vikas Garg)
ADJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/14.02.2024