

SUMAN DEVI Vs. ARYA SAMAJ MANDIR

02.04.2024.

Present : Ms. Akansha Sharma, Ld. proxy counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh. Manvendra Mukul, Ld. counsel for the plaintiff (through VC).
Plaintiff in person.
Sh. Ompal Singh and Sh. Geet Kumar, Ld. counsel for the
defendants.

Ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that he does not intend to file the replication. He requested for framing of issues.

On that ld. counsel for the defendant submits that this court has no territorial jurisdiction over the subject matter of the suit.

On that ld. counsel for the plaintiff submits that in the year 2012, Shahdara had been carved out as District. Earlier, matter falls under the jurisdiction of East District and after notification of 2012, the subject matter of present suit falls under the jurisdiction of Shahdara District. He further submits that the present case be transferred to the Shahdara District.

On that Ld. counsel for defendant submits that at this stage, case cannot be transferred and it can only be returned.

Put up for the above said issue on **01.05.2024**.

(Vikas Garg)
ADJ-05/East/KKD
Delhi/02.04.2024.